REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Version 6/10/19

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

Res/®% No.: 5414

Sponsor(s): Theresa Cass Galvin

Date: September 28, 2020

SOpIECT Action Requested
[C] Resolution
X Ordinance
Project/Title: Requesting an Ordinance appropriating $4 e ig
Improvement Egnd, tga@femgg $1,400,000 within the Assessment Fund and awardmg a Contract for the
Maintenan ecords and Data for the Assessment Department to Tyler Technologies of
Moraine, Ohio under the terms and conditions of Request for Proposal No. 69-19
BUDGET
[NFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $5,850,000
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $5,850,000
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $5,850,000
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:
APPROPRIATE FROM: 013-9999-32810 County Improvement Fund,
Undesignated Fund Balance $4,450,000
APPROPRIATE TO: 013-1902-56790 County Improvement Fund, Assessment,
Other Contractual Services $4,450,000
TRANSFER FROM: 045-8005-56830 Assessment Fund, Contingency, Emergency
Fund $1,400,000
TRANSFER TO: 045 1902-56790 Assessment Fund, Assessment, Other
Contractual Services $1,400,000
Total $5,850,000

* IF account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: §
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[C] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract;
Department: Estimated Use:

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date):

LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date):

CONTACT i

INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Administrator, 881-3253
REQUEST

SUMMARY The Assessment Department requires a contract for the Maintenance of Assessment Records and Data; this

would include data collection, analysis and data entry of records. The Purchasing Department issued Request for
Proposal No. 69-19 in response to those requirements.

A total of twenty-two notices were distributed and four responses, one of which was a “No Bid” were received.
The three remaining responses were evaluated as follows:

Pearson’s Appraisal Services of Richmond, Virginia 64.8 Points
Nettetville Appraisal Services of St. Louis, Missouri 66.2 Points
Tyler Technologies of Moraine, Ohio 93.4 Points

Points were assigned for Responsiveness to General Conditions (5 Points); Respondent’s Experience and
Qualifications (45 Points), Respondent’s Approach/Plan for Services (20 Points); Respondent’s References (10
Points); and Respondent’s Compensation Requirements (20 Points).




Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, the Assessment Department recommends award of a
contract for the Maintenance of Assessment Records and Data to Tyler Technologies of Moraine, Ohio in the
amount of 5,850,000 as the lowest and best proposal received in response to Request for Proposal No. 69-19.

The Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the appropriation of $4,450,000 from the undesignated
fund balance of the County Improvement Fund as follows:

FROM: TO:
013-9999-32810 County Improvement Fund, Undesignated Fund Balance $4,450,000
013-1902-56790 County Improvement Fund, Assessment, Other Contractual Services $4,450,000
And the transfer of funds within the Assessment Fund as follows:
045-8005-56830 Assessment Fund, Contingency, Emergency Fund $1,400,000
045-1902-56790 Assessment Fund, Assessment, Other Contractual Services $1,400,000
CLEARANCE
[0 Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A
[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A
B Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
COMPLIANCE
{1 MBE Goals
(] WBE Goals No goals were assigned
{1 VBE Goals
ATTACHMENTS | The Abstract of Bids, the Award Recommendation Memorandum from Gail McCann Beatty, Director of
Assessment, the Recap of Evaluation Committee Scores and the pertinent pages of Tyler Technology’s proposal.
REVIEW

WMW/ (/;é st "/ 28) 2020

Findnce ¥Budget . Approval) { APPROVED | Date:
Ifappltcable By Mark Lang at 10:38 am, Sepu, ZOZD

Division Manager: w ; Date:
—% é 4 -24-zo020

County Counselor’s Office Date
‘gw win Cﬂwm*ﬁ /2y /20




Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

d

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.



REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Version 6/10/19
Completed by County Counszlor’s Office:
ps/Ord No.: 541

Sponsor(s): Theresa Cass Galvin
Date: September 28, 2020.
SRIES Action Requested
B Resolution
] Ordinance
Project/Title: Requesting a transfer of $2,721.465 within the County Improvement Fund and awarding a contract
for a Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal (CAMA) System for the Assessment Department to Tyler Technology
of Moraine, Ohio under the terms and conditions of Request for Proposal No. 1-20.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $2,721.,465
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $2.,721.465
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $2,721,465
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:
TRANSFER FROM: 013-5113-56790 County Improvement Fund, Non-
Departmental County Improvement, Other Contractual Services $2,721,465
TRANSFER TO: 013-1902-56661 County Improvement Fund, Assessment,
Software Purchases ; $2,721,465

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use:

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date):

LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date):

CONTACT !

INFORMATION | RLA drafied by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Administrator, 881-3253

REQUEST

SUMMARY The Assessment Department requires 2 Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal (CAMA) System to replacing aging

software that no longer functions correctly. The Purchasing Department issued Request for Proposal No. 1-20 to
meet those requirements.

A total of fourteen notices were distributed and eleven responses were received and evaluated as follows:

Respondent Name and Address Average of Scores
Farragut Systems, Durbam, North Carolina 59.8
Xsoft, Noblesville, Indiana 59.8
ERSI Canada, DeLand. Florida 61.0
Arkansas CAMA Technology (ACT), Fayetteville, Arkansas | 65.4
Patriot Properties, Marblehead, Massachusetts 66.8

Manatron Aumentum, Portage, Michigan 68.6
E-Ring Software, Alpharetta, Georgia 69.6
Vision Government, Hudson, Massachusetts 76.0
Devnet, Sycamore, [llionis 76.8
Harris Govern, Allen, Texas 84.6
Tyler Technologies, Moraine, Ohio 93.4

Points were assigned for Responsiveness to Request for Proposal (10 points); Proposed System and Services (25
points); Proposed Timeline (25 points); Respondent Experience and Qualifications (25 points); and Pricing (15




points).

Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, the Assessment Department recommends the Award of
a Contract for a Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal (CAMA) System to Tyler Technologies of Moraine, Ohio in
the amount of $2,721,465 as the lowest and best proposal received.

The Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the transfer of $2,721,465 within the County Improvement
Fund as follows:

FROM TO
013-5113-56790 County Improvement Fund, Non-Departmental County
Improvement, Other Contractual Services $2,721,465
013-1902-56661 County Improvement Fund, Assessment, Software
Purchases $2,721,465

CLEARANCE

Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A
Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A

COMPLIANCE

MBE Goals
WBE Goals No Goals Assigned

O
OJ
X Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
M|
]
[] VBE Goals

ATTACHMENTS

The Abstract of Bids, the Award Recommendation Memorandum from Gail Beatty McCann, Director of
Assessment, the Recap of Evaluation Committee Scores and the pertinent pages of Tyler Technology’s proposal.

REVIEW

A
Department Pi

é : /7 Date;
e Bl ¢ A 52.8/200.0

Finance (Bﬁget'Appm\/'al):‘“ ( APPROVED  dDafe: 7
If applicable / By Mark Lang at 10:34 am, Sep 24, 2020

Division Manager: ’ Bl s / Date:
= ,;Q/L_ngéﬁ 9 28/ —2z0

County Counselor’s Ofﬁce'.% W Date:

’ [

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

L[]




This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.



REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION Version 6/10/19
Completed by County Counselor’s Office:
&=6/Ord No.: 5414
Sponsor(s): Theresa Cass Galvin
Date: September 28, 2020
et Action Requested
[[] Resolution
Ordinance
Pro_;ect/Tttle Regquesting an Ordinance agn opriating $9.307.000 from the ug_d_egggnated balance of the County
I : rding a con or Reassessment Services for the Assessment Depart
Technology of Moraine, Ohlo under the terms and condltlons of Request for Proposal No. 2-20
BUDGET
INFORMATION | [ Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $9,307,000
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $9,307,000
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $9,307,000
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:
APPROPRIATE FROM: 013-9999-328 (0 County Improvement Fund,
Undesignated Fund Balance $9,307,000
APPROPRIATE TO: 013-1902-56040 County Improvement Fund, Assessment,
Appraisal Services $9,307,000

* If account includes additional funds for other cxpenses, total budgeted in the account is: $
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use:

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date):

LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date):

CONTACT

INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Administrator, 881-3253
REQUEST

SUMMARY The Assessment Department requires a contract for Reassessment Services for 2021. The Purchasing

Departments issued Request for Proposal No. 2-20 in response to those requirements.

A total of twenty-three notifications were distributed and three responses were received and evaluated as
follows:

Bliss Associates, Kansas City, Missouri 56.8 Points
Netterville Appraisal Services, St. Louis, Missouri 57.8 Points
Tyler Technologies, Moraine, Ohio 90.6 Points

Points were assigned for Responsiveness to Request for Proposal (10 points); Ability to Perform (20 points);
Personnel Qualifications (30 points); References (20 points) and Pricing (20 points). x
Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, the Assessment Department recommends the Award of
a Contract for Reassessment Services to Tyler Technologies of Moraine, Ohio in the amount of $9,307,000 as
the lowest and best proposal received.

The Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the appropriation of $9,307,000 from the Undesignated
Fund Balance of the County [mprovement Fund as follows:




FROM TO
013-9999-32810 County Improvement Fund, Undesignated Fund Balance $9,307,000
013-1902-56040 County Improvement Fund, Assessment, Assessment Services $9,307,000

CLEARANCE

[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A
[_] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A
D Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

COMPLIANCE

] MBE Goals
[ ] WBE Goals No Goals Assigned
] VBE Goals

ATTACHMENTS

Abstract of Bids Received, the Award Recommendation Memorandum from Gail McCann Beatty, Director of
Assessment, the Recap of Evaluation Committee Score and the pertinent pages of Tyler Technology’s proposal.

REVIEW

- i TR

Fmance (Budget Approva ): APPROVED | Date:
If applicable , By Mark Lang at 10:34 am, Sep 2020

Division Man% ? 76"4}\14/ Dat% ST

7

County Counselor’s Office: /R M Date; '
,(,7 24 ) ?/24/20

2




Fiscal [nformation (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

O
O

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in "

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.



Supplemental Appropriation Request
Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date:  September 24, 2020 Ord# 5414

Department / Division Character/Description From To

013 County Improvement Fund

9999 - 32810 Undesignated Fund Balance $ 13,757,000 $ -
5113  Non-Departmental - Cnty Imprvmnt 56790 Other Contractual Services 2,721,465 -
1902  Assessment 56040 Appraisal Services - 9,307,000
1902  Assessment 56661 Software Purchases - 2,721,465
1902  Assessment 56790 Other Contractual Services - 4,450,000

$ 16,478,465 $ 16,478,465

045 Assessment Fund

8005 Non-Mandated Contingency 56830 Contingency Fund 1,400,000 -

1902 Assessment 56790 Other Contractual Services - 1,400,000

$ 1,400,000 $ 1,400,000

$ 17,878,465 $ 17,878,465

APPROVED

By Mark Lang at 10:42 am, Sep 24, 2020
Budget Office

Page1lof1



40~ 10ovdlsay

| 40 | 39Vd

i
v7a.8 PrHE o 77 pigeas |
INNONWY LNNOWY ALNNOWVY LNNOWVY ALNNONWY ALD LLINN NOILJRIOS3A | ON_
HO VA (e VY7 4 # ]
aureiop puowydRy w | "y > 0Z/82/1 U0 18D ‘Wd 00-Z :suado’
“saibojouydsa) jesiesddy ajinenakey | [\JWW;\%} N JUSWISSISSY JOj 9UBUIJUIRW B
B 191AL uosiead LOV L'ON 61-69 ‘ON |esodoud 10} }sanbay |

Saig 40 LOVvd1sav




ASSESSMENT DEPARTMENT Fie (81SD AR
JACKSON COUNTY

JACKSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE

415 EAST 12™ STREET, FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64106

WWW. JACKSONGOV.ORG

MEMORANDUM
FROM: Gail McCann Beatty, Director of Assessmeng,W

TO: Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Administrator
CC: Bob Crutsinger, Director of Finance
Mark Lang, Budget Administrator - Finance
DATE: September 15, 2020
RE: RFP 69-19 Maintenance of Assessment Records & Data services

On January 28, 2020 we received three responses to the Request for Proposals 69-19 for Maintenance
of Assessment Records and Data, for use by the Assessment Department.

The evaluation committee was made up of five County staff members from Assessment, County
Administration and Finance Departments. The committee reviewed, evaluated and scored the
proposals. The attached summary of the evaluation committee notes explains the finalists discussed.

The committee selected Tyler Technologies as the best qualified and we have negotiated a fee
schedule for all products and services as summarized below and detailed on the attached.

® RFP 69-19 Maintenance of Assessment Records & Data
$5,850,000.00
e Year | (2020) - $3,460,275.00
*  Year2(2021)-$2,389,725.00

This is intended to be funded from Contingency Fund account 045-8005-56830 ($1,400,000).
The remaining balance ($4,450,000.00) is being requested to be appropriated from the 2020
Undesignated Fund balance.



BjeQ '@ SPI0IIY JUIWSSASSY JO dUBUANUIBWN - 6T-69 d4Y
133ys 3uli0dS uonenjens --- QW ‘Ayuno) uosyaer



Jackson County, Missouri
Maintenance of Assessment Records and Data

¥\ Appraisal & Tax

Solution Pricing

Tyler will perform the 2020 services described in our Statement of Services for a fee of THREE MILLION
FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($3,460,275). Year 2 services
to be completed in 2021 would be performed for a fee of TWO MILLION THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($2,389,725). The total fee for both years is FIVE
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,850,000).

Billing will be submitted by progress, or percentage completed.

Project Task Fee
Project Start-up
Project Planning, Software licenses, Local Hiring, Training & $292,500.00

Commencement Activities
1 Year Activities

Parcel Inventory Review Residential Improved — 120,000 parcels

Parcel Inventory Review Residential Vacant Land — 21,000 parcels

Parcel Inventory Review Agricultural Improved - 3,500 parcels

Parcel Inventory Review Exempt — 14,000 parcels

Parcel Inventory Review Commercial — 12,000 parcels

Occupancy/Permit Review — 6,000 parcels

New Construction Data Collection — 5,000 parcels

Sales Verification/Validation — 35,000 parcels
17 Year Activities Fee $3,167,775.00
Total Fee Year 1 $3,460,275.00

2" Year Activities
Parcel Inventory Review Residential Improved — 120,000 parcels
Parcel Inventory Review Residential Vacant Land — 21,000
Parcel Inventory Review Agricultural Improved - 3,500 parcels
Parcel Inventory Review Exempt — 14,000 parcels
Parcel Inventory Review Commercial — 12,000 parcels
Occupancy/Permit Review — 6,000 parcels
New Construction Data Collection - 5,000 parcels
Sales Verification/Validation — 35,000

2" Year Activities Fee $2,389,725.00
Total 2 Year Fee $5,850,000.00
o*
(X RN ty'er _ ) January 21, 2020
:'Q » At Empowering people who serve the pubiic Page 75



40 T 1owMisay

L 4

1 40 | 39vd

m
gum%\ g Mﬁw jﬁ aﬁa g\ ,, pig 28g |
| INNOWY LNNOWY LNNOWY LNNOWY INNOWY  [A1D [LiN NOLLdIMDS3a ON |
NW VO | R o
L ON v apaseydly NI 02/52/2 UO 1S3 ‘Wd 00:Z :suado
JUSLIUIBA0L) weysng 0___>2.aﬂhuu_ 3lem}jos Jaysi4 S VRHVD
UoIsIA u:mﬂ:am 1oV mc_mhm ¥OS-X 02Z-1 "ON |esodold 1o} jsanbay

Saig 40 10vd1s8av




40 T 1ovdlsav

I 40 | 39vd

AR R

wﬂl\w W.M\ﬂ .V\UJQ ﬂ%.\ g pig 998 |

4 - .

~__INNORWV LNNOWY INNORWY AINNOWY LINNOWY ALD LLINN NOILJINOS3Aa | ON |

| __HO epeued X1 VRN o n

__eueion ouEuQ uayly o peays|qIen 02/SZ/Z U0 1S ‘Wd 00:Z :suado

~ sajbojouydsa ojuolI0] uIdaA09 ajoweshg soipadold 4 VYYD
191AL T E] SuleH jouAeg Joued " 0Z-1 "ON [esodoid 1o} 3sanbay

Sdig 40 1ovdlsay




40 T 1ovyisav

1 40 | 39vd

3 a pigeeg L
AINNOWY 1INNONY INNOWY INNORWY LNNORWY ALD {LINN NOILLdINOS3d | ON_
IN S
abeyogd 02/SZ/Z Uo 1S9 ‘Wd 00:Z :susdo
sianay . o VAVO
uoswoyy 0Z-1 "ON lesodoud ioj }senbay

Saig 40 1ovdlsav




ASSESSMENT DEPARTMENT Fax. 816) 601 oo
JACKSON COUNTY

JACKSON COQUNTY COURTHQUSE
415 EAST 12" STREET, FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 84106

WWW_JACKSONGOV ORG
MEMORANDUM
FROM: Gail McCann Beatty, Director of Assessment
TO: Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Administrator
CC: Bob Crutsinger, Director of Finance

Mark Lang, Budget Administrator — Finance
DATE: September 15, 2020
RE: RFP 1-20 Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal

On February 25, 2020 we received eleven responses to the Request for Proposal 1-20 for a Computer
Assisted Mass Appraisal (CAMA) system for use by the Assessment Department,

The evaluation committee was made up of six County staff members from Assessment, County
Administration, IT and Finance Departments. The committee reviewed, evaluated and scored the
proposals. The attached summary of the evaluation committee notes explains the finalists discussed.

The committee selected Tyler Technologies as the best qualified and we have negotiated a fee schedule
for all products and services as summarized below and detailed on the attached.

® RFP 1-20 Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal
¢ (including year one maintenance of $954,900.00) $2,721,465.00

This is intended be funded from the County Improvement Fund; Non-Departmental funding
account 013-5113-56790.



66¢ 19 ]
08¢ L8 €L
L9V 1s6 <]
EvE 96 172
(33 L 65
662 09 9
(X4 S6 18
S0€ ) SL
8vE 8L 9
v8E 8L LL
Lzg oL £9

18301

ot e i o i

o

3daQ Juawssassy 10 (VNYD) [esieaddy ssepy pajsissy Jaandwo) Aay-uiny - 0Z-T d44
133Yys du100g uoenjeay -—- QW ‘A3uno?) uosyoer



PHOMSEI - OIA “A1uUn0?) uosyoer

00°SST°SS9 00'S8E'8TT 994 Sees jenuuy 13N [euondo

00°SST°559 € 00°'S8€'81¢ (uonosjjo) xey wanbulag *Put) uondajjo) 7 Buljjig xel pUomse!
+a4emyos 1vYNOILdO

00°00£'v98°C 00'006'756 994 Sees [enuuy 1aN

00°008'1¢T € 00°009°01 3ji41ews plIopse!

00°046'T9T € 00'066€S $S820Y JH|qnd PHOMSE!

00°026'68¢ € 00°0996 Auadoud jeuosiad plomsel

00'0/8'1€T € 00°062°4L Bunpesy sjeaddy plaopset

00'0v1'650C € 00'08£'989 YYD PlIOMSE!

:a1eMYyos 310)

A34 qeeg [enuuy uonudiisaq

3J]AIBS B SE 3IEMYOS plIOMSel

9019 OW ‘AuD sesuey

1S 21 3583 SIp

T-9 wooy ‘asnoyisno) Ayuno) uosyoer
juswipsedaq JusLissassy UNossI ‘Ajuno) uosoer
404 :0_«Nuo_._.0 sajeg

OW ‘Aluno) uosyef :Bwep ajonp mmﬁmouoc Y28} ®
0coez/se/s iuopesidx3 azonp . ...
0z0z/st/t :a1eq L m — ’. 0..

uewAi4 Aosy :Ag pajonp ‘%



85

00°006‘PS6$
00°0$

00°0$
00°006VS6

S334 ONIHENITY

00'STT'P0SS
00°052'6$
00°00¥'81S
00°008°€TS
00°008'€T$
00°SZ0°TTTS
00°0ZS'EVTS
00°09L'8¥$
00°000'SS$
00°095°07$

00°08S°TLLS
00°00¥'TYS
00°055'59$
00°STZ'6ES
00°0009tS
00°000°9v$
00°0058VS
00°00265
00°009°42$
00°008°€TS
00'06£°065
00°000'TZS
00°'SVE'STTS
00°08v°0vS
00°000'STS
00°00T°2STS

00°080°ETTS
00°08S'TLLS
00'0$
00°08S°TLLS
000%

$334 JINILL 3NO

|p301-qns 310

[p301-qns 3103

PHOMSE! - OW ‘“Aluno) uosydef

sasuadx3 [aAely pajewiysy

|ejol Arewwing

S3DIAIDS pUR 31eMYOS ‘DlempieH Aled pig |ej0]
S90IAIDS JBJA ) |BI0L

Sees [ejo]

a4omyfos 310)

AYVYWINNS

poddns aAlq 1s0d
J3A0IN) UOIINPOId
unsay

Suluesy

UOISIBAUO)

a1epljeA 3 pjing
aulyaq g ssassy

vea 2 [leisu)
uawadeue 1afoyd
{alemyos TVNOLLJO

WL

3jijews

$$920Y 2ljqnd
sjeaddy g Alinbuj
Auadoud Jeuosiad
Hoddng 3A1 3504
13A01N) UodINPOIg
Supss)

Suues)

UOISIBAUD)
suopesdaju) 1 spoday
91Epl{_A B Pling
auyaQ 13 ssassy

vaa w2 jiesy|
luswsaBeuep 198(0id

2IEMYOS 810D
S3)JAIaG |EUO|SS30.d PHOMSE!



40 T 10ovdlsay

} 40 | 39vd

T |
N
o | - ¢
,M
T & P Py ] Temess
INNOWY | LINNOWYV INNOWY INNOWVY INNOWY LIN NOILLJIRNOSIA _ ON
- HO £2A0SAS 1
B oW aujeiop ! © 0Z/SZ/Z u0 1S9 ‘Wd 00:Z :suadQ
) A1 sesuey saibojouysay | STTIAXR{IN S90JAI3S JUBLLISSASSEDY
sslig Jo1AL L 'ON 0Z-Z ‘ON [esodoig 1o} jsenbay|

Sdi8 40 10vy1say



ASSESSMENT DEPARTMENT Pt BTGB
JACKSON COUNTY

JACKSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE

415 EAST 12™ STREET, FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE
KANSAS CITY, MISSOUR! 64106

WWW JACKSONGOV ORG

MEMORANDUM
FROM: Gail McCann Beatty, Director of Assessment HY\&L)\

TO: Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Administrator -
CC: Bob Crutsinger, Director of Finance
Mark Lang, Budget Administrator — Finance
DATE: September 15, 2020
RE: RFP 2-20 Reassessment Services

On February 25, 2020 we received three responses to the Request for Proposal 2-20 for a Reassessment
Services for use by the Assessment Department.

The evaluation committee was made up of five County staff members from Assessment. County
Administration and Finance Departments. The committee reviewed, evaluated and scored the proposals.
The attached summary of the evaluation committee notes explains the finalists discussed.

The committee selected Tyler Technologies as the best qualified and we have negotiated a fee schedule
for all products and services as summarized below and detailed on the attached.

®  RFP 2-20 Reassessment Services (2023 Reassessment)  $9,497,000.00
o Discount £190,000.00 $9,307,000.00

This entire amount ($9,307,000.00) is being requested to be appropriated from the 2020
Undesignated Fund balance.



= = ;
£sv Te8z T8t YR jeloL
88 99 89 '
06 59 SL
56 () 09 , o
00T ov 0t T
08 €S 15

JUdwWedaq JUIWISSISSY 10§ SIVNIAIIG JUIISSISSERY - 0Z-7 d4Y
193y$ 3uuods uonenjeas --- QN ‘“AJuno) uosyoer




Jackson County, Missouri
Reassessment Services, RFP No. 2-20

2| Appraisal & Tax

Solution Pricing

Description Cost Per Parcel

Commercial Improved/Exempt $99.90
Commercial Vacant Land S 6.96
Residential Improved $21.98
Residential Vacant Land S 6.96
Agricultural Improved $28.94
Agricultural Vacant Land $16.70
Total extended proposed cost for RFP 02-20, Reassessment Services | $9,497,000.00

For reference purposes, the figures below represent the total cost for both the County’s RFP’s for
Maintenance of Assessment Records and Reassessment Services projects:

Project Total Cost

Proposed cost for RFP 69-19 Maintenance of Assessment Records $5,850,000.00
Grand total cost for complete data collection, reassessment, new | $15,347,000.00*
construction and sales verification.

Company Name: Tyler Technologies, Inc.

Contact Name: Gus Tenhundfeld

Title: Inside Sales Manager

Printed Name: Gus Tenhundfeld

Signature:

Phone No.: 800-800-2581

Address: 1 Tyler Way

E-Mail: gus.tenhundfeld@tylertech.com

Moraine, OH 45439

Cell Phone No: N/A

Date: 2/21/2020

”4—-4

®
oo tyler
..O ® Empowering people who serve the public”

s |

January 21, 2020



